contingent liabilities relating to compliance with the rules and regulations governing the
respective grants; therefore, no provision has been recorded in the accompanying financial
statements for such contingencies.

Projected costs to complete current projects in progress for the Department of Public Utilities
are expected to be approximately $23,530,000.

The City entered into an agreement with Orangeburg County (County) and the State to provide
financial assistance to the Orangeburg County/City Industrial Park Commission to acquire a
building to induce new businesses to locate in the County. The City has offered to provide $1.6
million of the total $5.2 million in financial assistance.

CITY OF ORANGEBURG
ORANGEBURG, SOUTH CAROLINA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

  61

NOTE 14 - PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS:

During the year, management of the City discovered that fixed assets were not depreciating
correctly.  Also during the year, the Department identified an error in the prior year’s recording
of unbilled receivables. The effect of each restatement on beginning net position and on
operations is shown below:

As originally
stated Change As restated

Government-Wide
Accumulated depreciation (19,202,912)$ (168,557)$   (19,371,469)$
Net position (31,453,856)  168,557   (31,285,299)

Airport:
Accumulated depreciation (6,735,944)$   (8,400)$   (6,744,344)$
Net position (8,601,450)   8,400   (8,593,050)

Department of Public Utilities:
Unbilled customer accounts receivable 7,874,254$   (2,002,106)$ 5,872,148$
Net position (238,031,660) 2,002,106   (236,029,554)

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTE TO THE BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
IS AN INTEGRAL PART OF THIS STATEMENT

62

CITY OF ORANGEBURG
ORANGEBURG, SOUTH CAROLINA

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMAITON

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - GENERAL FUND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2013

Variance with

Actual Final Budget
GAAP Over

Original Final Basis (Under)

REVENUES
Taxes:

Ad valorem 3,314,616$   3,306,625$   3,362,198$   55,573$
Sales 1,068,000 1,496,000 -   (1,496,000)
Franchise 146,500 147,500 141,595   (5,905)

Licenses and permits 2,796,312 2,803,336 2,796,074   (7,262)
Fines and forfeitures 782,500 717,400 645,400   (72,000)
Charges for services 2,002,009 2,025,554 2,018,543   (7,011)
Interest income 30,000 21,000 20,809   (191)
Miscellaneous 602,592 89,852 121,842   31,990
Intergovernmental 651,393 499,213 459,800   (39,413)

Total revenues 11,393,922   11,106,480   9,566,261   (1,540,219)

EXPENDITURES
Current:

General government:
Executive 373,765 385,608   390,824   5,216
Finance 729,383 748,115 741,548   (6,567)
Administrative 618,423 550,041 538,836   (11,205)
Non-departmental 924,598 775,227 778,171   2,944

Total general government 2,646,169 2,458,991 2,449,379 (9,612)

Public works 2,160,117   2,202,767   2,170,994   (31,773)
Public safety 7,511,074   6,908,542   6,700,539   (208,003)
Parks and recreation 1,838,677   1,847,561   1,833,055   (14,506)
Service 545,100   551,285   562,161   10,876

Debt service:
Principal 1,117,772   1,145,136   1,145,136   -
Interest 138,151   147,476   147,476   -

Total debt service 1,255,923   1,292,612   1,292,612   -
Total expenditures 15,957,060   15,261,758   15,008,740   (262,630)

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over expenditures (4,563,138)   (4,155,278)   (5,442,479)   (1,277,589)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
(USES)

Operating transfers in 5,131,638   5,131,109   5,131,027   (82)
Operating transfers out (1,068,000)   (1,450,000)   -   1,450,000
Lease proceeds 447,500   551,275   551,303   28
Sale of general capital assets 52,000   40,641   40,641   -

Total other financing
sources (uses) 4,563,138   4,273,025   5,722,971   1,449,946

Net change in fund balance -$   117,747$   280,492   162,745$

Fund balance - beginning 11,117,235

Fund balance - ending 11,397,727$

Budgeted Amounts

63

CITY OF ORANGEBURG
ORANGEBURG, SOUTH CAROLINA

NOTE TO THE BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - GENERAL FUND

NOTE 1 - BUDGET PROCESS:

The City follows these procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the financial
statements:

1. Prior to September 30, the City Administrator and Finance Director submit to City Council a

proposed operating budget for the fiscal year commencing October 1. The operating budget
includes proposed expenditures and the means of financing them.